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Instructions for use content of
SYNOLIS VA

Description

SYNOLIS VAis a viscoelastic, sterile, apyrogenic, isotonic, buffered,
2% solution of sodium hyaluronate. Sodium hyaluronate used in
SYNOLIS VA is obtained from bacterial fermentation and presents
a high mean molecular weight (MW) of 2 MDa. SYNOLIS VA has a
neutral pH of 6.8 — 7.4 similar to the synovial fluid.

High concentration and MW of sodium hyaluronate combined with

a polyol (sorbitol) that limits its degradation confer the ability of this
viscoelastic solution to restore joint lubrication and shock—absorbing
properties, similar to healthy synovial fluid. SYNOLIS VA functions
by restoring physiological and viscoelastic properties of the synovial
fluid which has been lost progressively during the osteoarthritis
(OA) development. Therefore SYNOLIS VA reduces local pain and
discomfort caused by symptomatic OA and improves mobility of the
synovial joints.

Introduction

SYNOLIS VA is available in two packaging. Those packaging include
1 syringe, traceability labels and one instruction leaflet. An implant
card to be filled by the practitioner, and destinated to the patient is
available per product.

SYNOLIS VA 40/80 SYNOLIS VA 80/160
pre-filled 2ml of visco-antalgic pre-filled 4ml of visco-antalgic
gel in glass syringe gel glass syringe
Composition
For 1 ml:
Sodium hyaluronate 20mg
Sorbitol 40mg
Buffered saline solution q.s.p. ml

The sterilization method is moist heat.

Indications

SYNOLIS VAis indicated for treatment of symptomatic osteoarthritis
(OA), in order to reduce pain and improve mobility following
degenerative changes in the synovial joints:

SYNOLIS VA 40/80 SYNOLIS VA 80/160

Knee Knee and hips

®
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This treatment responds to patient who failed to conservative
nonpharmacologic therapy and simple analgesics and/or NSAIDs or
who have intolerance to simple analgesics and/or NSAIDs.

Dosage and method of administration

The treatment must be adapted depending on patient radiological
and physical state (Kellgren Lawrence grade), pain and mobility.
Available clinical data have demonstrated performance of different
injection regimen based on the severity of osteoarthritis:

- . Low to Moderate
Injection regimen / .
- moderate to serious
Severity " "
severity severity

1 injection of SYNOLIS VA
40/80 Ve

1 Injections of SYNOLIS VA
80/160 e v

3 injections of SYNOLIS VA
40/80 weekly apart. # # #

v
v

An additional injection of SYNOLIS VA may be performed when OA

symptoms resume or for maintaining local pain management and

joint function. However, treatment benefits are expected to last for a @
minimum of 6 months for responding patients.

The time period before repeating the treatment regimen depends

also on physician’s experience and/or severity of the affection.

SYNOLIS VA should be injected within the synovial cavity by a
physician skilled in performing intra-articular (IA) injections. Several
actions should be taken prior to inject SYNOLIS VA:

SYNOLIS VA gel should be at room temperature at the moment
of the IA injection,

The injection site must be carefully disinfected,

Appropriate size of the needle must be selected by the practitioner
(recommendation for injection in the knee joints: 18 to 21 G),
The needle must be firmly attached to the luer lock collar of the
syringe,

Inject accurately into the joint cavity only.

Contra-indications

SYNOLIS VA must not be:

injected in patients with known hypersensitivity or allergy to
sodium hyaluronate and/or sorbitol preparation,

injected in patients with a skin disorder or an infection at the site
of the injection,

injected intravascularly,

injected in pregnant or breast feeding women,

injected in young people under the age of 18 years,

® | ‘
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Precautions for use

Before treatment the patient must be informed about the device,
its contra-indications and possible side effects.

Do not use SYNOLIS VA for any indication other than symptomatic
OA,

In the absence of available clinical data on tolerance and

efficacy of SYNOLIS VA in patients with antecedents or active
auto-immune disease, or patients with an abnormal physiological
condition, the physician must decide whether to inject

SYNOLIS VA on a case-by-case basis depending on the nature of
the disease as well as the associated concomitant treatments. It is
recommended to propose a prior test to these patients and not to
inject if the disease is evolving. It is also recommended to carefully
monitor these patients after injection.

Check the integrity of the inner packaging prior to use and check
the expiry date. Do not use the product if the expiry date has
lapsed or if the packaging has been opened or damaged.

Do not transfer SYNOLIS VA into another container and do not
add other ingredients to the product.

The IA injection should be performed carefully in order to avoid
injecting outside the intra-articular cavity or into the synovial
membrane. Viscoelastic gels injected in the peri-synovial area can
be painful due to compression on the surrounding tissues.

It is not recommended to inject into a joint of a limb presenting
important venal or lymphatic stasis.

It is not recommended to inject into an infected or seriously
inflamed joint. @
In case of significant joint effusion, the physician must decide
whether to inject SYNOLIS VA on a case-by-case basis. Effusion
must be aspirated before injecting SYNOLIS VA.

SYNOLIS VAis a single-use product, thus it should not be used
for several patients and/or different sessions.

The product must not be resterilised. Reuse of single-use products
may cause infections as the sterility is void. Only the gel is sterile
but not the outside of the syringe.

SYNOLIS VA must be administered under strict aseptic conditions.
The patient is advised to avoid intense physical activity for at least
48 hours after the injection.

Product must be stored under recommended storage conditions.
Discard the syringe (and the needle selected by the practitioner)
in accordance with accepted medical practice and applicable
national, local and institutional requirements.

®

Drug interactions

There is a known incompatibility between sodium hyaluronate

and quaternary ammonium salts such as benzalkonium chloride.
Therefore, SYNOLIS VA must never come into contact with such
products (e.g.: certain disinfectants), nor with medical or surgical
equipment treated with these types of products. To date, no data is
available on the compatibility of SYNOLIS VA with other products for
intra-articular use.
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Side effects

Possible side effects exist and must be described to the patient
before treatment. Slight bleeding may occur during the injection,
although it stops spontaneously as soon as the injection is
completed. In occasional cases one or more of the following
reactions may occur either immediately or as a delayed reaction. It
can be temporary local pain, oedema, and/or joint effusion. These
reactions usually heal within few days. If these symptoms persist
for over a week, or if any other side effects occur, the patient must
inform the doctor. The doctor may prescribe appropriate treatment
for these undesirable effects. Other possible typical side effects of
viscosupplement injections include, inflammation, redness, swelling,
skin irritation, allergic and tissue reaction.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device
should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority
of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Storage

Store between 2 and 25°C. Protect from light and extreme cold. Do
not freeze the product.

® | —
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Instrucciones de uso de
SYNOLIS VA

Descripcion

SYNOLIS VA es una disolucion viscoelastica, estéril, apirogénica,
isoténica y tamponada de hialuronato sédico al 2%. El hialuronato
sodico utilizado en SYNOLIS VA se obtiene mediante fermentacion
bacteriana y posee un alto peso molecular (PM) medio de 2

MDa. SYNOLIS VA tiene un pH neutro de 6,8-7,4, similar al del
liquido sinovial. La alta concentracién y PM del hialuronato sédico
combinado con un poliol (sorbitol) que limita su degradacion le
confieren a esta solucion viscoelastica la habilidad de recuperar

las propiedades de lubricacién y amortiguacion de impactos de las
articulaciones, del mismo modo que lo hace el liquido sinovial sano.
SYNOLIS VA actua devolviendo al liquido sinovial las caracteristicas
fisiologicas y viscoelasticas que se han ido perdiendo con la
progresion de la artrosis. Por ello, SYNOLIS VA disminuye el dolor
y las molestias locales que causa la artrosis sintomatica y mejora la
movilidad de las diartrosis.

Introduccién
SYNOLIS VA esta disponible en dos envases. Los envases incluyen
una jeringa, etiquetas de trazabilidad y un folleto de instrucciones.

SYNOLIS VA 40/80 SYNOLIS VA 80/160
Jeringa precargada de vidrio Jeringa precargada de vidrio
con un contenido de con un contenido de 4 ml de
2 ml de gel viscoantialgico. gel viscoantialgico.

Composicion

Para 1 ml:

Hialuronato sédico 20 mg
Sorbitol 40 mg
Solucion salina tamponada q.s.p. 1ml

El método de esterilizacion es calor himedo.

— | ® | —
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Indicaciones

SYNOLIS VA esta indicado para el tratamiento de la artrosis
sintomatica, con el fin de reducir el dolor y mejorar los problemas de
movilidad derivados de la progresion degenerativa en las diartrosis :

SYNOLIS VA 40/80 SYNOLIS VA 80/160

Rodilla Rodilla y cadera

Este tratamiento esta destinado a pacientes que no han respondido
al tratamiento no farmacolégico conservador ni a los analgésicos
simples o AINE, o que presentan intolerancia a los analgésicos
simples o AINE.

Dosis y método de administracion

El tratamiento debe adaptarse segun el estado radiolégico y

fisico del paciente (clasificacion de Kellgren Lawrence), el dolor

y la movilidad. Los datos clinicos disponibles han demostrado el
rendimiento de diferentes regimenes de inyeccion en funcion de la
gravedad de la artrosis:

. . " Gravedad Gravedad
Régimen de inyecciéon/ bajaa moderada
gravedad moderada aalta
@ 1 inyeccién de @
SYNOLIS VA 40/80 Ve

1 inyeccién de
SYNOLIS VA 80/160 Ve \/ \/

3 inyecciones de
SYNOLIS VA 40/80 a Vv
intervalos de una semana.

Yo

Se puede efectuar una inyeccion adicional de SYNOLIS VA en

caso de que los sintomas de la artrosis se reanuden o con el fin de
mantener el tratamiento analgésico local y de la funcion de la rodilla.
No obstante, se espera que los beneficios se extiendan durante

al menos 6 meses en el caso de los pacientes que responden

al tratamiento. El periodo de tiempo antes de repetir la pauta
posologica del tratamiento depende también de la experiencia del
médico o la gravedad de la enfermedad.

SYNOLIS VA debe ser inyectado en la cavidad sinovial por un
médico experto en la aplicacion de inyecciones intraarticulares (IA).

Antes de la inyeccion de SYNOLIS VA, han de adoptarse varias
medidas:

— | ® | —
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El gel SYNOLIS VA gel debe encontrarse a temperatura ambiente
en el momento de aplicar la inyeccién intraarticular.

Ha de desinfectarse cuidadosamente la zona de la inyeccion.

El médico debe seleccionar el tamario adecuado de la aguja (para
la inyeccion en las articulaciones de la rodilla se recomienda un
tamarfio de 18 a 21 G),

La aguja debe ajustarse firmemente a la conexion Luer Lock de

la jeringa.

Aplique la inyeccion de manera precisa y solo en la cavidad
articular.

Contraindicaciones

SYNOLIS VA presenta las siguientes contraindicaciones:

« no debe inyectarse a pacientes que sufran hipersensibilidad o
alergia al hialuronato sédico o a preparados de sorbitol;

no debe inyectarse a pacientes con un trastorno cutaneo o una
infeccion en la zona de la inyeccion.

no debe inyectarse por via intravascular;

no debe inyectarse a mujeres embarazadas ni en periodo de
lactancia;

no debe inyectarse a pacientes menores de 18 afos.

Precauciones de uso
Antes de comenzar el tratamiento, debe informarse al paciente
sobre el producto, sus contraindicaciones y los posibles efectos

secundarios.

No use SYNOLIS VA para ninguna indicacion que no sea la @

artrosis sintomatica.

En ausencia de datos clinicos relativos a la tolerabilidad y

eficacia de la inyeccion de SYNOLIS VA en pacientes con alguna

enfermedad autoinmune activa o anterior, o en pacientes con una
afeccion fisiologica andmala, el facultativo debe determinar caso
por caso si es necesario inyectar SYNOLIS VA en funcién de la
naturaleza de la enfermedad y de los tratamientos concomitantes
asociados. Se recomienda proponer una prueba previa a estos
pacientes y no inyectar si la enfermedad esta progresando. Se
aconseja, asimismo, realizar a estos pacientes un seguimiento
pormenorizado después de la inyeccion.

Antes de aplicar el tratamiento, compruebe la integridad del

envase interior y la fecha de caducidad. No administre el producto

si ha caducado o si el envase ha sido abierto o esta dafado.

No transfiera SYNOLIS VA a otro recipiente ni le agregue otros

ingredientes al producto.

La inyeccion intraarticular debe efectuarse con precaucioén para

evitar inyectar fuera de la cavidad intraarticular o en la membrana

sinovial. Los geles viscoelasticos que alcanzan el area perisinovial
pueden causar dolor debido a la compresion que producen en los
tejidos circundantes.

» No se recomienda inyectar en las articulaciones de los miembros
que presenten un grado considerable de estasis venosa o
linfatica.

» No se recomienda inyectar en una articulacion infectada o

®

30.04.24 18:51



®

inflamada.

En caso de derrame articular importante, el facultativo debe
determinar caso por caso si es necesario inyectar SYNOLIS

VA. El derrame articular debe aspirarse antes de inyectar el gel
SYNOLIS VA.

SYNOLIS es un producto sanitario de un solo uso, que no debe
utilizarse para diferentes pacientes ni diferentes sesiones.

No debe reesterilizarse. Dado que el procedimiento de
reesterilizacion no surte efecto alguno, la reutilizacion podria
causar infecciones. Solo el gel es estéril, pero no la parte externa
de la jeringa.

SYNOLIS VA debe administrarse en condiciones estrictamente
asépticas.

Se aconseja a los pacientes que eviten la actividad fisica intensa
durante al menos 48 horas después de la inyeccion.

El producto debe almacenarse de acuerdo con las condiciones de
almacenamiento recomendadas.

Deseche la jeringa (y la aguja seleccionada por el médico)

de acuerdo con la practica médica aceptada y los requisitos
nacionales, locales e institucionales correspondientes.

Interacciones farmacolégicas
Existe una incompatibilidad conocida entre el hialuronato sédico y
las sales de amonio cuaternario, como el cloruro de benzalconio,
Por lo tanto, SYNOLIS VA nunca debe entrar en contacto con estos
productos (p. €j., algunos desinfectantes) ni con instrumental médico
@ o quirdrgico tratado con ellos. En cuanto a los demés productos para @
uso intraarticular, hasta la fecha no se dispone de datos sobre su
compatibilidad con SYNOLIS VA.

Efectos secundarios

Existen posibles efectos secundarios, que deben describirse

al paciente antes del tratamiento. Durante la inyeccion puede
producirse hemorragia leve, aunque esta remite de manera
espontanea tras la finalizacion del procedimiento. En casos poco
frecuentes, pueden ocurrir una o mas de las reacciones siguientes
bien inmediatamente o bien como reaccién tardia. Pueden ser dolor
local pasajero, edema o derrame articular. Por lo general, estas
reacciones se resuelven al cabo de unos dias. Si los sintomas
persisten durante mas de una semana o si se presentan otros
efectos secundarios, el paciente debe informar a su médico.

El médico puede prescribir el tratamiento oportuno para estas
reacciones adversas. Otros potenciales efectos secundarios tipicos
de inyecciones con viscosuplemento incluyen inflamacion, eritema,
tumefaccion, irritacion cutanea, reaccion alérgica y tisular. Cualquier
incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con el dispositivo debe
notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del estado
miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario o el paciente.

Conservacion
Consérvese entre 2°C y 25°C. Protéjase de la luz y del frio extremo.
No congele el producto.

®
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Hudng dan st dung
SYNOLIS VA

Mo ta

SYNOLIS VA 12 mét dung dich nhét dan, vé triing, khong gay sét,
chtva dung dich natri hyaluronate 2% c6 dém, dang truong. Natri
hyaluronate duwgc str dung trong SYNOLIS VA thu dugc tir qua trinh
1&én men vi khuan va c6 trong lwgng phan t&r (M.W) trung binh cao 2
MDa. SYNOLIS VA c6 pH trung tinh tir 6,8 - 7,4 twong tw nhw dich
khop tw nhién.

Natri hyaluronate ndng dé cao va trong luong phan tir cao két hop
véi mét polyol (sorbitol), thanh phan gitip han ché bién chét giip
SYNOLIS VA co6 kha néng khai phuc tinh chét bai tron clia khop

va kha nang giam ch&n/hap thu lyc, twong tw nhw dich khép khoe
manh. SYNOLIS VA khoi phuc cac déc tinh sinh ly va tinh chét nhot-
dan hdi ctia dich khop da dan bi mét di do qua trinh phat trién clia
viém xuong khép. Do d6, SYNOLIS VA lam giam dau va kho chiu
cuc bd do viém xwong khop co triéu chirng gay ra va cai thién kha
nang van dong cuia cac khop hoat dich.

Gidi thiéu

San pham SYNOLIS VA c6 hai kiéu dong goi. M&i hop gﬁm c6 01
6ng tiém, nhan truy xuét nguén gbc va 01 t& hueng dan st dung.
Mot thé cay ghép danh cho bénh nhan duoc dong goi trong moi hop
san pham va can duoc bac si dién vao.

SYNOLIS VA 40/80

SYNOLIS VA 80/160

dong san 2ml gel visco-
antalgic trong ong tiém bang
thay tinh

dong san 4ml gel visco-
antalgic trong ong tiém bang
thay tinh

Thanh phan

M&i 1 ml gel chira:

Natri hyaluronate

Sorbitol

Dung dich mudi dém vira du

Phuong phap tiét triing: nhiét dm

Chi dinh

20 mg
40 mg
1ml

SYNOLIS VA duoc chi dinh dé didu tri viem xuong khép (OA) c6
triéu chirng, gitip gidm dau va cai thién kha nang van déng sau khi bi

thoai hoa & khop hoat dich:

SYNOLIS VA 40/80

SYNOLIS VA 80/160

DPau gbi

Déau gbi va hang

IFUO4-1.indd 13
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Phwang phap diéu tri nay dap LPng v6i bénh nhan da bi that bai trong
diéu tri bao ton khéng dung thudc va thudc gidm dau don gian va/
hoac NSAID hodc khong dung nap thubc gidm dau don gian va/
hogc NSAID.

Liéu Iwgng va cach ding

Viéc diéu tri phai dwoc diéu chinh tiy thudc vao trang thai X quang
va thé chéat clia bénh nhan (cdp d6 Kellgren- Lawrence), mirc d6 dau
va kha nang van dong. Cac di liéu lam sang da chirng minh hiéu
qua clia cac phac dd tiém khac nhau dya trén mirc d6 nang clia
viém xwong khép nhw sau:

o Mirc do
Mirc a6 ngng Phac t’g‘i"frgn‘-’;hap trung binh
do tiém binh t&i nghiém
! trong
1 mi ism SYNOLIS VA
40/80 P Vv
1 mii igm SYNOLIS VA
80/160 P Vv Vv
3 miii tiém SYNOLIS VA
40/80, mdi mi cach nhau
@ mot tudn Py \/ @

Mat mii tiém bd sung clia SYNOLIS VA c6 thé dwoc can nhéc thuc
hién khi cac triéu chirng viém xwong khép xuét hién tré lai hodc dé
duy tri kiém soat dau tai chd va chirc nang van dong clia khép. Tuy
nhién, hiéu qua diéu tri dy kién dwoc duy tri téi thiéu 6 thang trén
bénh nhan dap tng. Thoi gian 14p lai ché d6 diéu tri cting phu thudc
vao kinh nghiém ctia bac si va/hodc mirc dé nang cua tinh trang
bénh clia bénh nhan.

Viéc tiém SYNOLIS VA vao khoang khép hoat dich can duoc thwc
hién b&i bac 7/ ky thuat vién co k§ nang tiém noi khép (IA). Mot sb
hoat dong can duoc thyc hién truéc khi tiém SYNOLIS VA:

Gel SYNOLIS VA can c6 nhiét G bang nhiét d6 phong tai thoi
diém tiem,

Vi tri tiém phai dwoc khir triing c&n than,

St dung kich c& kim tiém pht hop (khuyén nghi kich c& kim tiém
cho khép géi: 18G dén 21G),

Kim tiém phai dwoc gén chac chan vao cb khoa clia éng tiém,
Tiém chinh xac vao 6 khoang khép.

Chéng chi dinh

SYNOLIS VA khéng duoc stir dung dé:

« Tiém cho bénh nhan man cam hoac di (rng v&i natri hyaluronate
va/hodc sorbitol.

— | ® | —
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« Tiém cho nhirng bénh nhan bj rdi loan da hoac nhiém tring tai
vi tri tiém.

« Tiém ndi mach.

« Tiém cho phu nir cé thai hoac cho con bu.

« Tiém cho ngui tré duoi 18 tudi.

Thén trong khi sir sung

« Trwoc khi diéu tri, bénh nhan phai dwoc théng bao vé thiét b,
chéng chi dinh va tac dung phu cé thé xay ra.

«+ Khong str dung SYNOLIS VA cho bét ky chi dinh nao khac ngoai
viém xwong khép cé triéu chirng.

« Trong trwdng hop khong cé dir liéu 1am sang vé kha nang dung
nap va hiéu qua clia SYNOLIS VA & bénh nhan c6 tién str hodc
bénh tw mién dich thé hoat déng, hodc bénh nhan cé tinh trang
sinh ly bat thwéng, bac si phai can nhéc cé nén tiém SYNOLIS VA
hay khong dwa trén tirng trvdng hop cu thé, tiy thude ban chét
clia bénh ciing nhw cac phwong phép diéu tri dong thai lién quan.
Khuyén céo nén xét nghiém trudc cho nhirng bénh nhan nay va
khéng tiém néu bénh dang tién trién, ciing nhw can theo déi can
than nhirng bénh nhan nay sau khi tiém.

«+ Can kiém tra tinh nguyén ven ctia bao bi bén trong trwéc khi st
dung va kiém tra han st dung clia san pham. Khong str dung san
ph&m néu da hét han s dung hoac bao bi da bi mé hoac bi hong.

+ Khong chuyén SYNOLIS VA sang mét hop chira khac va khéng
thém céc thanh phan khac vao san pham.

« Viéc tiém ndi khop (IA) can duoc thuc hién can than dé tranh tiem
@ ra bén ngoai khoang ndi khé'p hoac tiém vao mang hoat dich. Gel @
dan nhét tiém vao viing quanh khép c6 thé gay dau do cheén ép

1én cac mo xung quanh.

» Khong nén tiém vao khép chi (chan, tay) bi & dong tinh mach
hodc bach huyét quan trong.

+ Khoéng nén tiém vao khép bi nhiém triing hodc bj viém nghiém
trong.

» Trong trwdng hop bénh nhan bi tran dich khép nghiém trong, bac
T phai quyét dinh c6 nén tiém SYNOLIS VA hay khéng tuy theo
tirng trwdng hop. Dich khép bi tran phai duwoc hut ra trudce khi
thue hién viéc tiém SYNOLIS VA.

+ SYNOLIS VA Ia san phdm s dung mét 1an, do d6 khong duoc str
dung cho nhiéu bénh nhan va/hoéc céc 1an tiém khac nhau.

+ San pham phai khong duoc tiét tring lai. Viéc tai siv dung céc san
pham s dung mét 1an co thé gay ra nhidm tring vi tinh vo tring
da bj vo higu. Chi c6 gel bén trong 6ng tiém méi duoc vé tring,
con gel da bi dwa ra ngoai 6ng tiém khang con dam bao duoc
tinh vé trang.

+ SYNOLIS VA phai dwoc tiém trong céc diéu kién vo tring nghiém
ngat.

+ B&nh nhan nén tranh hoat dong thé chat véi cwong do manh
trong it nhét 48 gio' sau khi tiém.

+ San pham phai duoc Iuu triv trong diéu kién luu trir dwoc khuyén céo.

+ Thai bo éng tiém (va kim tiém dwoc lwa chon dé tiém) theo tiéu
chudn y t& dwoc chap nhan va yéu cau clia qudc gia, dia phwong
hoc tb chirc ma san pham dwoc s dung.

— | ® | —
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Twong tac thuéc

C6 su khong twong thich da duoc nhan biét gitra natri hyaluronate
va mudi amoni bac bén nhw benzalkonium clorua. Do do, khong
bao gi dwgc dé SYNOLIS VA tiép xtc véi cac san pham dé (vi du:
mot s6 chat khir triing nhét dinh), cling nhw véi cac thiét bj y té hoac
phau thuat dwoc xt Iy bang cac loai san phdm nay. Cho dén nay,
chua cé dir liéu nao vé kha nang tuong thich clia SYNOLIS VA véi
cac san pham khac dé st dung ndi khép.

Tac dung phu

Tac dung phu c6 thé gap phai can dwoc giai thich cho bénh nhan
trvdre khi diéu tri. Chay mau nhe cé thé xay ra trong qua trinh tiém,
tuy nhién tinh trang nay sé hét ngay sau khi tiém xong. Trong cac
trwdrng hop khong thudng xuyén, mét hodc nhiéu phan (rng sau cd
thé xay ra ngay lap tirc hoac sau d6. N6 cé thé 1a dau cuc bo tam
thori, phti né va/hodc tran dich khop. Nhiing phan (rng nay thuong
sé hét trong vai ngay. Néu céc triéu chiing nay kéo dai hon mot
tudn, hodc néu co bat ky tac dung phu nao khac xay ra, bénh nhan
phai théng bao cho bac si. Bac s co thé cé huéng diéu tri thich hop
cho nhiing tac dung khéng mong muén nay. Céc tac dung phu dién
hinh khac c6 thé xay ra bao gom: viém, dd, swng, kich ng da, di
trng va phan trng mo.

Bat ky su c6 nghiém trong nao xay ra lién quan dén san pham nén
duoc bao cao cho nha san xuét va co quan c6 thdm quyén clia
Nuac thanh vién ma ngudi dung va’hoac ngudi bénh cw tra. @
Bao quan

Bao quan & nhiét do tir 2 dén 25°C. Tranh &nh sang va nhiét d6 qua
lanh. Khong dwoc déng lanh san pham.

® | —
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HanmMeHoBaHMe U Ha3HayeHne

MeauumHckoro nsgenmsa SYNOLIS VA RU

F M Ha: o

HanmeHoBaH1e MeauUmHeKoro uafenus: Mpotes CUHOBNANBHOM
suakocTn SYNOLIS VA. HazHaueHue: npoTe3 CUHOBMansHOM
JKUAKOCTM NpefcTasnsieT cobor ogHopasosbiv wnpuy SYNOLIS VA
NS BHYTPUCYCTABHOTO BBEZIEHNS U NPeHa3HajueH Ans
BHYTPUCYCTABHOIO BBEIEHNS B KOMEHHBIN 1 Ta306eapeHHBbIN
cycTaBbl (TazobefpeHHbIi cycTas Tonbko Ans SYNOLIS VA) npu
[lereHepaTNBHBIX U3MEHEHNSIX, BbI3BAHHbIX OCTEOaPTPUTOM.
O6nacTb NPUMEHEHS: XMPYPriAsl, TPABMATOSONMS, OpTONeans,
pesmartonorus. SYNOLIS VA fomkeH UCMonb3oBaTsCs TONbLKO
BPaYOM, MMEIOLLIUM OMbIT BbIMOMHEHWUSI BHYTPUCYCTaBHbIX (B/C)
VHBEKUUIA.

n 0

lMokasaHns K NpUMEHEHNIO:

SYNOLIS VA nokasaH gns nedeHuns cymnTomMaTtnyeckoro
octeoaptputa (OA) C Lenbio y Gonu u yny:
NOAIBXHOCTM NOCHE IereHEPaTNBHBIX N3MEHEHNI CUHOBUATbHBIX

@ CycTaBoB: @

SYNOLIS VA 40/80 SYNOLIS VA 80/160

o KoneHHbilit 1 TazobeapeHHbIn
KoneHHbiit cycTas

cycrasbl
Mpor K
M3BecTHas TUNEPYYBCTBUTENBHOCTE K KOMMIOHEHTaM 3TOro
Me/MLMHCKOTO b HHOE Mop: KOXM;

BHyTpUcocyaucTas waeKumn 6epeMeHHOCTbL 1 Nepuoj NakTaLum;
nuvua go 18 net.

Hexena " ahchekTbl
HesHauntenbHoe KpOBOTeHeHMe MecTHas GOJ'Ib OTEK CyCTaBHOM
BbINOT, BOCNaneHue, NnokpacHeHue, pasapaxeHue Koxu,
annepruyeckas peakuusa TKaHen.

06wwme Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTU

He ncnoneayitte SYNOLIS VA no kakuM-nnm60o UHbIM nokasaHusm,
Kpome cumnTomatinyeckoro OA.

Mepen neveHrem nauneHTy HeobxoaMMo NpeaocTaBnTL
MHOPMALMIO O CaMOM METOAE NeYeHNs, NPOTUBONOKA3aHNSAX K
€ro NPUMEHEHMIo N BO3MOXHBIX NOBGOYHBIX acpchekTax.

TMpy OTCYTCTBUM AOCTYMHbIX MEANLIMHCKIAX JaHHBIX O
nepeHocumocTy 1 agpcpektnBHocTn nsgenus SYNOLIS VA

®
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NPy HaNU4UM Y NaLMEHTOB NPEABECTHNKOB UMW NPU3HAKOB
aKTVBHOTO ayTOMMMYHHOTO 3aG0MeBaHNst UM OTKNOHEHUI

B (hM3MONOTMHECKNX COCTOSHNSIX (HANPUMEP, NaLNEeHTbI

CO CTPENTOKOKKOBOW GOMEe3HN B aHaMHE3€) Bpay B KaXaoM
KoHKpeTHoM crnyyae [JO/MKEH camocTtosTensHo npuHumaTs
peluexve o npumeHennn usaenust SYNOLIS VA ¢ yyetom
xapakTepa 3aGoneBaHus 1 conyTcTaylolLei Tepanuu. Mocne
VHBEKLIMIA PEKOMEH/IYeTCs TILATeNbHO HabnioaaTk 3a Takumn
nauueHTamm.

Mepen NpMeHeH1eM CrieayeT NpoBepnTL LIENOCTHOCTL
BHYTPEHHE yNakoBKM 11 CPOK roAHOCTM uafenvs. He aonyckaetcs
VCMONb30BaHUe LWNpuLa C NPenapaTom Mo OKOHYaHUN Cpoka
TOAHOCTY, NPU HaPYLLIEHNM LIENOCTHOCTM YNAKOBKN UMK Hann4mmn
NoBPEXAEHWI Ha Hen.

He pgonyckaetcs nepenusanune cogepxumoro SYNOLIS VA e
APYrov KOHTENHep, a Takke AobaBneHne B npenapar Apyrux
VHIPENEHTOB.

IMpy BLINONMHEHUN BHYTPUCYCTaBHOM UHBEKLMM CrieayeT
cobntoaaTh 0OCTOPOXKHOCTL BO U3BexaHve nonaaaHns npenapara
3a npe/ienbl CyCTaBHOM NOMOCTY UK B CUHOBUANBHYIO 0GOMOYKY.
BBe/ieHMe BA3KOYNPYroro rensi B NepUCUHOBMAnbHYI0 0GnacTe
MOXeT Bbi3BaTh GOMb B Pe3ynbTaTe KOMMPECCHM OKPYXaIoLLMX
TKaHen.

He pekomeHayeTcs BBefieHne npenapara B CyCTaB KOHEYHOCTN
NPy HaNM4NUM B Heil NPU3HAKOB OYEBIUAHOTO BEHO3HOTO MK

numMdaTnyeckoro crasa.
@ Mpu ocTpbIX BOCNaneHusix KONEHHOro CycTaBa NpUMeHeHue @
pacTBopa ranypoHarta HaTpusi HE pekomeHayetcs. B cnyyae
nopo6Horo npumeHeHust ahekTUBHOCTL 1 6e30MNacHOCTb
neYeHns He rapaHTMpOoBaHbI.
He BBoaute SYNOLIS VA BHe cycTtaBa v B KpOBEHOCHbIE COCY/b.
Mpu HaNUYUK BLIPAKEHHOTO CYCTABHOTO BbINOTA Bpay B KaX/A0M
KOHKPETHOM Ciy4ae AO0MmKeH CamMOCTOSATEeNbHO NPUHUMaTL
pewetwe o BeegeHnn SYNOLIS VA. Mepen nHbekumein
SYNOLIS VA Heo6x0a1MO yaanuTh BbIMOT.
Wnpuy SYNOLIS VA npegHasHadeH Ans O4HOKPaTHOro
ncnonb3oBaHust. Ero Henb3s ucnonb3osaTth ANs pasHbIX
naumneHToB 1 (M) Heckomnbkix npoueayp. Wnpuuy ¢ npenapatom
He NOANEeXMT NOBTOPHOI cTepunmusaLm. MosTopHoe
1CMonb3oBaHue WnpuLa ¢ NpenapaTom MOXeT Bb3BaTb
MHMULMPOBaHWE BCMEACTBUE HaPYLLIEHUS CTEPUIBHOCTU.
He 3amopaxueats.
SYNOLIS VA Heobxoa1mo BBOAWTL NpU CTPOrom cobrntoaeHnn
npaBun acenTukm.
MaumneHTy pekomeHayeTcs usberatb UHTEHCUBHOW pranyeckoin
Harpy3ku B Te4eH1e He MeHee 48 4acoB Nocre NHbeKUMN.
LLnpyuel ¢ NpenapaTom HeoBXoNMO XpaHNTL B COOTBETCTBUM C
PEKOMEHZYEMBIMI YCIIOBUSIMU XPaHEHWS, TONBKO B 3aBOACKOM
ynakoBke, B 3alLMLLEHHOM OT CBETa MECTe, NPy Temneparype ot
+2 no +25 °C.

®
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UHdopmauma ans naumeHToB

locne BHYTPUCYCTAaBHOTO BBE/IEHUS pacTBOpa ruanypoHara
HaTPUs MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb NPOXOAsiLME Gonn n/unu onyxaxue
cycrasa.

TMpy 3HAYNTENBHOM CKOMMEHUN BbINOTA B MONOCTY KONEHHOTO
CcycTaBa BO3MOXHbI CUnbHble Gonv. B cnyyae chopmuposaHms
OGLUMPHOTO OTEKA NMPOKOHCYMBTUPYATECH C BPAYOM.

Kak 1 B cnyyae ¢ no6oi MHBa3MBHOW NPOLEAYpOii NPy NeveHnn
CyCTaBOB, MOCMe BHYTPUCYCTaBHON MHBEKLWM CrieayeT naberats
M3NYECKON aKTUBHOCTM UM NPOLOMKUTENBHO Harpy3aki

Ha HOTV (HanpuMep, 3aHsTUI GEroM UNK Urpel B TEHHIC)
MUHUMYM B Te4eHUN 48 4acoB Nocne MHbEKLMK. MaLmneHTy
cneflyeT NPOKOHCYNETUPOBATLCS CO CBOMM NeYaluM Bpasom
OTHOCUTENBHO CPOKa, MOCHE KOTOPOro 3TH 3aHATUS CHoBa ByayT
emy paspelleHbl.

B3aumopgencTeme ¢ ApYruMmn nekapcTBEHHLIMU CpeAcTBaMMn
CyLLecTByeT U3BECTHas HECOBMECTUMOCTb ranypoHaTa HaTpus 1
coneit YeTBEPTUYHOTO aMMOHUS, HanpuMep, GeH3ankoHus xnopuaa.
B cBsA3n ¢ 3TMM HeoBXxoAMMO MUCKNoYMTL KoHTakT SYNOLIS VA

C BbllLieyKa3aHHbIMW BELLECTBaMU (Hanpumep, HEKOTOpbIMMU
[E3MHAMULMPYIOLWMMW CPEACTBaMM), @ TakKe U C MEANLIMHCKUM

W Xvpyprudeckum o6opyaosaHnem, o6paboTaHHbIM BellecTBamMmn
ykasaHHoro Tuna. flaHHble o coBmectumoctn SYNOLIS VA ¢
APYriMW NeKapCTBEHHbIMU CPeACTBaMMN AN BHYTPUCYCTaBHbIX

@ WHBEKLWIA Ha CErofHsILLHUI A€Hb OTCYTCTBYIOT. @

WHcTpykums no
CpeacTBo AOMKHO BBOAUTLCS TOMNLKO Me,CLVILLVIHCKMM nepcoHanom,
npoLueawmm cneyunansHoe obyyeHne. Cnocob BeeaeHUs B CycTaBbl
onpejensieTcs Bpa4oM nHAnBMAYanbHO. PeKOMeHﬂyETCﬂ BbINOMNHATL
WHBLEKLWW B CyCTaBbl NOA yNbTPa3BykoBbIM KOHTponem. Beoants
CPeACTBO crneayeT TOMHO B NOMNOCTbL CycTaBa No CTaHAapTHbIM
MeTOAMKaM, y4uTbiBas aHaToMu4eckne 0cobeHHOCTH. anI BBEAEeHUN
WrMbl, 0COGEHHO AMsi OCYLLECTBNEHUSI UHBEKLMIA B CYCTaB, BO3MOXHO
npuMmeHeHne MECTHOI1 aHecTe3unn. ﬂDI’IOJ’IHMTeTIbHaH WHbBbeKUuunsa
SYNOLIS VA MoXeT GbiTb BbINONHEHa Npy BO306GHOBNEHUN
cumnTomoB OA unu Ans noaaepxaHus MectHoro o6esGonusanns

1 pyHKUMM cycTaBoB. OHAKO OXMAAETCS, YTO NONOXUTENBHBIA
ahpekT OT NeYeHNsi COXpaHUTCS He MeHee 6 MeCcsILEB Y NaLMEHTOB,
OTBETUBLUNX HA NeveHune. I'Iepmo,q BpeMeHu 40 NOBTOPEHUs

CXEMbl NIeYEHNs TakKe 3aBUCUT OT ONbiTa Bpaya u/nnu TAXecTn
3abonesaHus.
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o or
Ot Huskoi cpepaHen Ao
Cxema UHBbeKuum / A0 cpeaHen P . M
cepbésHon
CreneHb TskecTu cTenenn
cTenexn
TAKECTU
TAXECTH

1 uHbekumns SYNOLIS VA
40/80 Va

1 nHbekuma SYNOLIS VA
» Vv

80/160
3 unbekummn SYNOLIS VA

40/80 ¢ uHTepsanom B 1 \/

Hezenio. Yyl

; marT He B T
nocTaeku:

Pekomenayemas urna 18-21G. Wrna pomkHa cooteeTcTBOBaTh 1ISO
7864 Sterile hypodermic needles for single use (Mrnbl crepunbHble
QNS NOAKOXHBIX MHBEKLVIA OAHOPA30BOIO MPUMEHEHMS).

Cnoco6 npMMeHeHus1 U 4O03MPOBKa

BHyTpucycTaBHoe BBefeHMe.

B MOMEHT BbIMOMHEHNUsI BHYTPUCYCTaBHOM MHbekumun SYNOLIS VA
[IOMKEH UMETb KOMHATHYIO TeMnepaTypy.

Heobxoaumo Haas oBpasom npo; huumpoBaTb
MECTO MHBLEKUMN (NpuMeHsitoT 70% pacTBop cnupTa unu apyrue
[ie3nHbLMpyIoLLVMe CPeaCTBa).

Mepen BBeAEHNEM PacTBOPA r1anypoHaTa HaTpusi HeoGXoANMO
NPOBECTM acMPALIMIO CKOMMBLLETOCS B CyCTaBe BbINOTa.

Bce MaHUNynsLMM C 3aLLMTHBIM KOMNa4koM LWnpuua Heobxoammo
NPON3BOANTL B aCENTUYECKUX YCIIOBUSIX C NPUMEHEHNEM
PE3VHOBBIX NEPHaTOK 1 APYriX 3aLUUTHLIX CPEACTB. [ns BBefeHUs
pacTBopa ruanypoHata HaTpusi CrieflyeT UCronb3oBaTk Uy
18-21G, koTopyto noaBuparoT ¢ y4ETom pa3mepa cycTasa (B
KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKM HE BXOANT).

Mapenue npeaHasHaqeHo Ans OJHOPa3oBOro NPUMEHEHMS.
Cofiepu1moe LNpuLUa crielyeT UCTonb30BaTh Mo HasHaueHNto
Cpaay Xe Mocne BCKPbITUS YNakoBKU.

Bce coaepxvmoe wnpuiia (2 Mn unu 4 Mn) npeaHasHadeHs!

[Nt oHOrO NpuMeHenns. Ecnin TpeGyeTcs BBeCTU n3genve B
ofa KoneHa OfIHOTO NaUMeHTa, st MHBbEKLMN B KaX/I0€ KONEeHO
CcreflyeT UCTONb30BaTh OTAENbHBIA WNPULL,.

CeoMucTBa M 3h(heKTUBHOCTL

SYNOLIS VA o6naaaet cnocoGHOCTLI0 BOCCTaHABNMBATL CMasKy
CyCTaBOB M aMOPTU3UPYIOLLIME CBONCTBA CMHOBUATbHOWN XWUAKOCTU.
SYNOLIS VA cyHKUMOHMPYET, BocCTaHaBnueas puamnonornyeckme

W BA3KOYNpYrue CBOMNCTBAa CUHOBUANbHOWM XWUAKOCTH, KOTopas
MOCTENEHHO yTpaunBaeTcs npu passutin octeoaptputa (OA). Takum

®
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o6pasom, SYNOLIS VA ymeHbliaeT MecTHyto 6omb 1 Auckomaopr,
BbI3BaHHbIE cuMNTOMaTU4ecknM OA, 1 ynyyLwaeT NOABUKHOCTE
CHHOBMANBHbIX CYCTaBOB.

n yTI W YHUY

YTunusauns u3aenvst omkHa OCyLLIECTBISIETCS B COOTBETCTBIM
C npaBunamu c6opa, y4éta 1 yTUnM3aumum, yCTaHoBNEHHLIMM
YMONHOMOYEHHbIM heaeparnsHbIM OpraHoM UCTIONMHUTENBHON
BnacTu.

W3penue otHocuTes K knaccy b nocne ncnonb3osaHus -
ANUEMMUONOTMHECKN OMacHbIe OTXOZbI.

He 1Cnonb3oBaHHbIe N0 Ha3HaYeHUI0 U3AENUS 1 U3ENNs C
MCTEKLIMM CPOKOM FOIHOCTM UITN C NOBPEX/AEHHOI YNaKoBKOA
YTUNU3MPYIOT B NOPSAIKE, NPEAYCMOTPEHHOM NS MEANLIMHCKIX
oTxofoB knacca A.

TpaHcnopTMPOBKa M XpaHeHue
XpaHuTb npy Temnepatype ot +2°C go 25°C, He 3amopaxuBaThb.

FapaHTUM usrotosutens

WM3roToBuTENb rapaHTUpyeT COOTBETCTBUE BCEX NapameTpoB U
XapaKTepucTuK NpoTesa cuHoBuanbHoi xuakoct SYNOLIS VA,
3asBNeHHbIX B HACTOsALWEM JOKYMEHTe, B Te4eHne BCero cpoka
FOAHOCTM NPW YCNOBUN COXPaHeHUs LenoCTHOCTU yNakoBKU

W coBniofeHUsi YCNoBUIM XpaHEHWs!, TPAHCMOPTUPOBKY 1
NCNonNb30BaHMsA B COOTBETCTBUM C VIHCprKLlMeVI no NpUMeHeHnto.
Cpok rogHocTv — 2 roga.

C o Tene 0 "
OTBETCTBEHHOM NOCTaBLUUKe

AMTUCCEH CA (APTISSEN SA), LLimeH ato LWam-ae-®wii 36, 1228
MnaH-nes-Yar, XeHeea, LWeenuapus.
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Manufactured by

Batch Number

Product Sterile. Sterilized using steam

Refer to the instructions for use

Single-use product. Do ot reuse

Use by date

Caution

Storage temperature: 2°C - 25°C

Keep away from sunlight

Catalogue number
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Syringe orientation

Hold the syringe with the opening of the finger grip (backstop) facing

the palm of the hand.

Right position,
Backstop opening
facing the palm of
the hand

Wrong position,
Backstop opening
at front
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SYNOLIS VA
HYALURONIC ACID AOmg / SORBITOL SOmg

HYALURONIC ACID SOmg / sorsitoL | 60mg

ul

APTISSEN S.A.

Chemin du champ des filles 36 Tel: +41 (0) 848 949 848
1228 Plan-Les-Ouates mail@aptissen.com
Geneva/Switzerland www.aptissen.com

Information as of 02/2020
Updated documentation is available from Aptissen SA.
in Switzerland.
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